OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No:	NLB.16/2012
Date of Hearing:	04-6-2015
Appellant :	Sri Deben Kalita
Respondent:	Sri Bhupati Rn. Mudoi BDO, Borigog-Borbhag Dev. Block.
Complaint/Second Appeal heard by:	Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

<u>O R D E R</u>

The petitioner/ appellant Sri Deben Kalita is present accompanied by one Sri Prasanta Sinha.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Bhupati Rn. Mudoi, BDO, Borigog-Borbhag Development Block accompanied by Sri Hanif Uddin Ahmed and SPIO, DRDA, Nalbari. BDO has submitted a written submission which is entered into the case records.

The second appeal petition dated 20-7-2012 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The gist of the case is that on payment of Rs. 12,390/- the petitioner received documents pertaining to the information sought for by him from the BDO under his signature (un-dated). The number of documents were quite large. The appellant's contention is that on going through the documents furnished to him by the BDO he found that those documents did not contain all the information sought for by him.

In view of the above, the Commission directs the BDO, Borigog-Borbhag Development Block to allow the petitioner to inspect the relevant documents sought for by him on any working day, during office hours, after giving 2 day's notice of his visit to the BDO's office and take notes or photo copies thereof free of cost up to 50 copies and payment of Rs. 2/- per copy thereafter.

Since this order is pronounced in presence of both the parties, the process of inspection of documents be completed within 15 days from the date of this order, i.e., today.

Further, the Commission directs the appellant to furnish a detailed list of additional documents/information sought for by him to the BDO immediately, so that the BDO can keep those documents ready for inspection.

The Commission further directs the BDO to keep the break-up of the cost of Rs.12,390/- paid by the applicant. If any excess amount have been paid by the petitioner, the same will be refunded to him.

disposed of.

With the above order, the second appeal petition is

Sd/-(H. S. Das, IAS) State Chief Information Commissioner Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar, Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NLB.16/2012/

4-6-2015

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Bhupati Rn. Mudoi, BDO, Borigog-Borbhag Dev. Block, Nalbari for information & necessary action.
- 2. Sri Deben Kalita, Petitioner, Vill & P.O- Balitara, Dist-Nalbari for information .
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the website.
- 4. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission